

No. 13-449

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE FALLS CHURCH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL  
CHURCH IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA*

---

**BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LUKE W. GOODRICH  
ERIC C. RASSBACH  
*The Becket Fund for  
Religious Liberty*  
3000 K Street, NW  
Suite 220  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 955-0095

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 736-1326  
*mcconnell@law.stanford.edu*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. State supreme courts are deeply divided over the legal standards governing church property disputes .....	4
II. Church property disputes should be resolved by enforcing ordinary principles of property and trust law, not by giving special weight to ecclesiastical law.....	7
A. Giving special weight to ecclesiastical law undermines the right of church gov- ernance.....	8
B. Giving special weight to ecclesiastical law entangles courts in religious ques- tions.....	19
C. Giving special weight to ecclesiastical law unsettles private property rights .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church,</i> 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009) .....	4, 7, 22
<i>Ark. Presbytery of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson,</i> 40 S.W.3d 301 (2001) .....	4, 7
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack,</i> 891 A.2d 539 (N.H. 2006).....	4, 7
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham,</i> 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995).....	4, 7
<i>Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc. v. Kahana,</i> 879 N.E.2d 1282 (N.Y. 2007) .....	11
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.,</i> 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>Episcopal Church Cases,</i> 45 Cal. 4th 467 (Cal. 2009) .....	5
<i>Episcopal Church in Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss,</i> 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish,</i> 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008) .....	5, 6
<i>Hindu Temple Soc’y of N. Am. v. Sup. Ct. of N.Y.,</i> 335 F. Supp. 2d 369 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	1
<i>Hope Presbyterian Church of Rogue River v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.),</i> 291 P.3d 711 (Or. 2012) .....	4

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005) .....	4
<i>In re Episcopal Church Prop.</i> , 2008 WL 8649356 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2008) .....	14
<i>Int’l Mission Bd. v. Turner</i> , 977 So. 2d 582 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	2
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leonard v. Counts</i> , 272 S.E.2d 190 (1980) .....	21
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , 2013 WL 4608632 (Tex. Aug. 30, 2013).....	4
<i>Ogden v. Halliday</i> , 369 S.E.2d 417 (1988) .....	21
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timberridge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011) .....	6
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley, Inc. v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012).....	4
<i>Rector, Wardens and Vestrymen of Christ Church v. Bishop of the Episcopal Diocese of Ga., Inc.</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011) .....	5
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. &amp; Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	15

<i>Singh v. Singh</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 4 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	11
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Alaska Missionary Conference of the United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006) .....	4
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	10, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGES
C. Yzenbaard, G. Bogert, & G. Bogert, <i>Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	8
Donald S. Armentrout and Robert Boak Slocum, <i>An Episcopal Dictionary of the Church: A User-Friendly Reference for Episcopalians</i> (Church Publishing 2005) .....	10
Edward LeRoy Long, <i>Patterns of Polity: Varieties of Church Governance</i> (2001) .....	12
Edwin A. White & Jackson A. Dykman, <i>Annotated Constitution and Canons for the Government of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America</i> , (Church Publishing Inc. New York 1981 * 1997 reprint) .....	17
Edwin A. White, <i>Constitution and Canons for the Government of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America Adopted in General Conventions 1789-1922, Annotated</i> (New York: Edwin S. Gorham 1924) .....	17

George T. Bogert, <i>Trusts</i> (6th ed. 1987) .....	7
Helen R. F. Ebaugh & Janet S. Chafetz, <i>Religion and the New Immigrants</i> (2000) .....	11
John Gilmary Shea, <i>A History of the Catholic Church Within the Limits of the United States</i> (1890) .....	16
<i>Journal of the Proceedings of the Bishops, Clergy, and Laity of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America Assembled in a General Convention in 1871</i> (Printed for the Convention 1872) .....	17
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Hands Off! Civil Court Involvement in Conflicts Over Religious Property</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1843 (1998) .....	20
Note, <i>Judicial Intervention in Disputes Over the Use of Church Property</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 1142 (1962) .....	11
Peter Guilday, <i>Religion in America</i> 87-91 (1932) .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) .....	21
<i>The Book of Church Order of the Presbyterian Church in America</i> (6th ed. 2007) .....	11
<i>The Book of Order: The Constitution of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) Part II</i> (2013-2015) .....	10
Willard G. Oxtoby, <i>The Nature of Religion, in World Religions: Eastern Traditions</i> (Willard G. Oxtoby ed., 2001) .....	11
